
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
11.30 AM 
 
A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 

1   Appointment of the Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

2   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3   Appointment of a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

4   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 14 January 2020. 
 

5   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

6   Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

7   Review Of Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 54) 
 

Public Document Pack



For Members to consider and approve the draft policy document for 
consultation with Responsible Authorities and the wider community. 

 
8   Items which the Chairman has under item 5 deemed urgent  

 
Wednesday, 9 September 2020 
 
Members:  Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor D Connor, Councillor Miss S Hoy, 

Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield, Councillor D Topgood and Councillor Wilkes 



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 - 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, 
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
W Rackley, Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor D Topgood 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor and Councillor C Marks 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager), Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) and Colin 
Miles (Legal Representative) 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor S Clark, Councillor A Miscandlon and Councillor P Murphy 
 
LIC10/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 2 October 2019 were agreed and signed subject to the following 
comment: 
 
Councillor Topgood said the last sentence of minute LIC8/19, where he queried the public 
consultation, should read: “He had been assured that the consultation would make it clear it was 
not about street drinking… “ 
 
 
LIC11/19 REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY (CIA) 

 
Members considered the Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy (CIA) report 
presented by Michelle Bishop.   
 
Councillor Humphrey said the policy had been discussed by Licensing Committee in October and 
was referred to full Council for approval. Unfortunately Council have now referred it back to 
Licensing Committee for further consideration because members of Wisbech Town Council felt 
their views had not been got across and they do not support it. Councillor Humphrey added that 
this was despite the town council having been well represented at the meeting of Licensing 
Committee when it was approved.  
 
Michelle Bishop said the report has only been updated slightly since the last Licensing Committee 
meeting and highlighted the changes, namely: 
 

• Appendix B contains updated figures from Public Health since publication of the report in 
October.  

• A table has been added at p.9 of the report showing the applications received within the CIA 
area since 2013 which were taken forward to the Licensing Committee, and the outcome of 
each.  
 

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 
1
[...]
 someone puts in a valid representation, or the 

Page 5



operating schedule would be so poor as not to grant. The reality is that if an application is put in 
there will be a presumption to grant, which will be more difficult to overturn than a presumption 
not to grant.  

16. Councillor Hoy said that she proposed the recommendation to reject the CIA policy on the basis 
that if we are wrong it does not mean that we cannot ever reintroduce it. She suggested that 
the CIA policy be removed but that she meets with Councillor Clark and Dan Horn to look at the 
issues raised today with regard to compliance.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Hoy, seconded by Councillor Topgood, and AGREED to: 
 

• Remove the CIA policy completely 
• Recommend to Full Council of the decision taken by the Licensing Committee. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
10.30 am                     Chairman 

Page 6



 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM NO.7   

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date 17 September 2020 

Title REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  

 
1         PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

For Members to approve the draft policy document for consultation with Responsible 
Authorities and the wider community. 

 
2 KEY ISSUES 

• Full Council adopted the current Licensing Policy (LA03) on 12 May 2016.  
• Section 5(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to 

prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy every five years. 
• In determining its statement of policy, the licensing authority must give 

appropriate weight to the views of those it has consulted. Therefore, member’s 
approval of the draft policy for consultation is sought. 

• This report provides the proposed updated policy statement as set out in 
Appendix A. The proposed changes from the current policy are set out as track 
changes. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

• That Members approve the draft policy document under the Licensing Act 2003 as 
detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than four weeks. 
 

•  That officers report back to committee with the outcomes of the consideration to 
agree a final version to be referred to full council for adoption. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities 
for Licensing. 

Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, 
Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel: 
01354 654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson,  Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


 

Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003,  
Section 182 Guidance  
The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement Current Licensing 
Policy  
Government Policies and Guidance 

 
 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1       The Council as the Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to review its Statement 
of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 every five years.  The current 
policy was adopted at Full Council and came into effect on 12 May 2016. 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of licensing policy that they propose to apply in exercising their functions 
under the Act. The statement of policy sets out how the licensing authority intend to 
approach its licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to promote 
the four licensing objectives.  

1.3 A review of the current statement of licensing policy has taken place and a revised 
draft policy produced in light of various legislative changes to the Licensing Act 
2003. The proposed draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at APPENDIX 
A. 

1.4 The revised statement of licensing policy seeks to provide guidance to applicants, 
objectors and interested parties on the general approach that Fenland District 

[...]
Home Office as 

a Relevant Authority 
6.4 Inspection of Licensed Premises New section to reflect the 

Responsible Authority Officer 
group (RAO) and inspection 
programme. 

6.5 Complaints regarding Licensed 
Premises 

New section to explain the process 

6.6 Annual Fees New Section added to remind 
applicants of the yearly fee 
required 

6.7 Review of licenses New section to explain the process 
6.8 Crime & Police Act 2014 New Section updated to include 

the legislation 
6.8 Immigration Act 2016 New Section added to include the 

legislation 
7.1 Cumulative Impact Policy Amended wording to reflect the 

change in the Licensing Act 2003 
7.4 Special Policy - PSPO's Section added to reflect the Public 

Spaces Protection order's 

Page 10



 

(PSPO's) 
8 Further Guidance Updated section - Added the 

website and Email address 
 
Reflection of the paid Pre-
Application service that is 
available. 

 
 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 That Members approve the draft policy document under the Licensing Act 2003 as 

detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than four weeks. 

 
 
5  COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 

5.1 A full Community/Equality Impact Assessment will be completed and presented 
along with the results of the consultation. 
 

6  
APPENDICIES 
 
 6.1 APPENDIX A – Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
  2021 - 2026 with track changes to set out the proposed changes from the current 
  policy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



 

1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy title: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
Effective from 2021 - 2026

Page 12



Statement of Licensing Policy ..................................................................................................... 1 

Summary of Changes .................................................................................................................. 5 

Preface .............................................................................................................
[...]
vhealth@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:Afox@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:ts.administration@cambridgeshire.gov.uk
mailto:envhealth@fenland.gov.uk
http://www.fenland.gov.uk/
mailto:alcohol@homeoffice.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Previous Minutes
	7 Review Of Statement of Licensing Policy
	DRAFT LA03 Report - LC 17.09.2020
	AGENDA ITEM NO.7  
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	17 September 2020
	Date
	REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
	Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk

	Title
	5  COMMUNITY IMPACT

	Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
	Policy title: Statement of Licensing Policy
	Summary of Changes
	Preface
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 LICENSING OBJECTIVES
	3 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	4 LINKS TO STRATEGIES AND PLANS
	5 LICENSING PROCESS
	6 COMPLIANCE
	7 SPECIAL POLICIES
	8 FURTHER ADVICE AND GUIDANCE

	Appendix title: A- RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 - 11.30 
AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor D Connor, Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield and Councillor D Topgood 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Wilkes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Colin Miles (Legal 
Representative) 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor C Marks, Andy Fox (Environmental Protection Officer) and Dan Horn 
(Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services) 
 
Councillor Humphrey welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 
 
LIC1/20 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Lynn, seconded by Councillor Skoulding and resolved that 
Councillor Humphrey be elected as Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Municipal Year.   
 
LIC2/20 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Humphrey, seconded by Councillor Connor and resolved that 
Councillor Skoulding be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Municipal 
Year.   
 
LIC3/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 January 2020 were agreed.   
 
LIC4/20 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
Members considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 presented by Michelle 
Bishop.  
 

Councillor Humphrey thanked Michelle Bishop and said that although it was a large document, it 
was easy to see the changes that had been made.   
 
Members AGREED:  
 

 To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy document under the Licensing Act 
2003 for a consultation period of no less than four weeks, and  
 



 That officers report back to Committee with the outcomes of the consideration to agree 
a final version to be referred to full Council for adoption. 

 
 
 
 
11.45 am                     Chairman 


